OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (A.11-11-002)
(2nd DATA REQUEST FROM SCIP-WATSON Revised 5/18/12 Q5 & Q6)
______________________________________________________________________


Objection to General Instruction No. 3: Ongoing Nature of Request
This Data Request includes the following instruction: “Each data request is continuing in nature and requires supplemental responses as soon as further information is obtained that is responsive to the request.”

SoCalGas and SDG&E objects to this instruction.  SoCalGas and SDG&E do not have a mechanism in place to track and respond to “ongoing” data requests.  In order to track and respond to data requests in a timely manner, and to ensure the accuracy of the data provided, it is necessary to have a date for the response.  It is not reasonable to require that the questions posed in a data request be answered on an ongoing basis, because the answer may differ at various points in time based on changing facts and circumstances, and it would not be clear to the responding party at which points in time the responding party would be expected to update its response.  

QUESTION SCIP-WATSON-02-01:

On page 15, lines 19-21 and 24-26, of the SCG-SDG&E pipeline safety testimony first filed in R. 11-02-019, SCG-SDG&E state that “every element of the Proposed Safety Enhancement Plan described below takes into account potential customer impacts and strives to minimize those impacts as much as possible… We commit to work with our customers on the scheduling of the work and to do all that is reasonable to provide uninterrupted service.”  

1.1.
Please list the efforts SCG-SDG&E plan to undertake to minimize service disruptions.  

1.2.
Do SCG-SDG&E intend to provide a rate credit to those customers who are unable to use backbone transportation rights as a result of pipeline safety-related service disruptions?  

1.2.1.
If yes, please explain where the funds for such a credit will come from.

1.2.2.
If no, please explain why not.

1.2.3.
If no, please explain whether SCG-SDG&E have considered the fact that PG&E now offers backbone rate credits to customers unable to fully use their backbone capacity as a result of interruptions due to safety-related pipeline work.    

1.3.
Have SCG-SDG&E ever provided a backbone reservation or firm access rights (FAR) rate credit to customers following an operational curtailment?  If so, please clarify when and explain the circumstances under which such a credit was or is provided.

1.3.1
If in the past SCG-SDG&E has provided backbone transmission or firm access rights (FAR) reservation rate credits, please quantify any such credits that SCG-SDG&E has already provided, by month, dollars, and Dth/day of capacity credited.  Provide the reason(s) that such credits were provided.  SCSCIP-WATSON ask only for aggregate data, and do not ask SCG-SDG&E to identify any customer who has received such credits.

1.4.
If SCG-SDG&E determines that it is necessary to reduce its maximum allowable operating pressure on several pipelines, is SCG-SDG&E willing to provide backbone transmission reservation rate credits to any customers or shippers who are unable to use firm backbone capacity as a result of these pressure reductions? If yes, please clarify the nature of the credits to be provided.  If no, please explain why not.   

1.5.
If SCG or SDG&E has to curtail service to a firm intrastate transmission customer or customer(s) to perform safety-related work, and SCG or SDG&E do not provide the affected customer(s) with 30 days’ notices of such disruptions, would SCG-SDG&E agree that it should pay such customers a Service Interruption Credit, according to the terms of SCG Rule 23.K?  If not, why not.

1.5.1
Please provide historical data on the amounts, in dollars, of Service Interruption Credits that SCG or SDG&E have provided to firm intrastate transmission customers, by year, since 1993 (i.e. over the last 20 years).

RESPONSE SCIP-WATSON-02-01:

1.1 – SoCalGas and SDG&E will address potential service interruptions as part of the detailed engineering and design phase of each project.  Actions that could be taken to minimize service interruptions include, but are not necessarily limited to, coordination of the work with customer maintenance schedules, scheduling the work during periods of lower demand on the system and installation of bypass piping.    
1.2 – No. 

1.2.1 – N/A

1.2.2 – Per the Joint Recommendation in A.10-03-028 of SDG&E/SoCalGas, DRA, TURN, SCE, SCGC, Shell Energy, Long Beach, SWG, SCIP-WATSON and RES, Item 4, no BTS reservation charge credits will be issued.  
1.2.3 – No, SoCalGas and SDG&E have not considered this fact.
1.3 – No.

1.3.1 – N/A
1.4 – No.  See response to 1.2.2.
1.5 – No.  By its express terms, SoCalGas’ Service Interruption Credit (SIC) obligation described in Rule 23 applied during “the ten-year period beginning on the implementation date of the CPUC’s Capacity Brokering Rules . . ..”  (Rule 23(K).)  SDG&E still has a SIC obligation, but it does not apply to either initial qualifying interruptions or to force majeure events, both of which might be possible under the scenario specified by SCIP-Watson
1.5.1 - $0 since 1993

QUESTION SCIP-WATSON-02-02:

Starting on line 27, on page 15, of the SCG-SDG&E pipeline safety testimony first filed in R. 11-02-019, SCG-SDG&E state that “[w]hen lines are required to be taken out of service, SoCalGas and SDG&E make every effort to minimize the impact on customers and will continue to do so during our execution of the proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan.”  It goes on to explain in lines 14-16, that “[a]s a general guideline, notice for suspension of service to firm noncore customers, and in this instance, affected core customers, would be provided at least thirty days prior to any scheduled service outages required for implementation of the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan.  Notice for suspension of service to interruptible noncore customers would be provided at least three business days in advance of any scheduled service outages to accommodate electric generators’ CAISO noticing requirements.”
2.1.
How do the Utilities intend to notify customers of service suspensions?
2.2.
What circumstances would not allow the provision of 30 days of notice to core and firm noncore customers?  
2.3.
How do the Utilities intend to provide three days of notice to interruptible noncore customers?  
2.4.
How will the Utilities identify interruptible noncore customers requiring notice of service disruptions?
2.5.
On page 10 of the testimony, starting on line 10, the utilities explain that they intend to test or replace all pipeline segments with insufficient documentation, to retrofit pipelines to allow for in-line inspections, and to replace valves.  
2.5.1.
Please clarify how each of these efforts can lead to service outages.    
2.5.2.
Please also clarify the typical outage duration associated with each effort.  Do some types of pipeline safety enhancements result in shorter interruptions than others?
RESPONSE SCIP-WATSON-02-02:
2.1 – As with any other interruptions of service, the assigned Account Manager, in conjunction with field personnel, work with the impacted customer facility to advise them of an impending service interruption.  
2.2 – Unforeseen circumstances could result in service disruptions on short notice.  For example, when preparing a pipeline for pressure testing, excavations and maintenance may be performed on the pipeline while it is in service, prior to the scheduled pressure test.  It is possible that a condition could be identified during this work that would require the pipeline to have its pressure reduced, and the pressure reduction could impact delivery to customers without notice.  Customer impacts could also last longer than scheduled should unexpected conditions or circumstances arise during the work. 
2.3 – See 2.1.

2.4 – The Gas Engineering and Operations Staff departments work with the transmission and distribution planning departments to identify any impacted customers whenever any maintenance work is contemplated. 

2.5.1 - The stoppage of the flow of gas through a pipeline will result in service outages to customers that do not have another source of supply.  A reduction in the pipeline pressure may also result in service outages when the demand is greater than what the pipeline can supply at the reduced pressure.  Pressure testing, pipeline retrofit and valve installation typically result in the stoppage of flow, unless a temporary pipeline bypass is possible and practical.  In-line inspection may require a reduction of flow or stoppage of flow to pipelines fed from the line being inspected.  Installation of a new pipeline may impact gas flow to customers when the new pipeline is connected to the existing pipeline.  
2.5.2 – Pressure testing requires a full outage of the pipeline.  Depending on the scope of the individual project and the test, the pipeline will typically be out of service for a few days to several weeks to complete a pressure test.  Longer service outages could occur in the event of an unsuccessful test that requires additional repairs followed by additional testing until a successful test is achieved.  Retrofits and valve replacements typically can be scheduled and completed within two days.  Sometimes, bypasses can also be installed to maintain flow.  In-line inspection typically involves several sequential in-line section tools being run through the pipeline over a three-to-five-day period.  Impact to customer demand can range from none to an outage of three to five days.
QUESTION SCIP-WATSON-02-03:

SCIP-Watson are concerned that the PSEP may result in very significant increases in transportation rates for electric generators (EGs) on the SCG-SDG&E systems, that such increases would have substantial subsidiary impacts to raise costs for electric customers, and that such increases would encourage “bypass-by-wire” of the SCG-SDG&E gas system.  
3.1.
Please indicate whether or not SCG-SDG&E agree with the following assertions:
3.1.1.
Most of the marginal electric generation in the California market is natural gas-fired.
3.1.2.
Electric market prices in California (e.g. NP-15 and SP-15 day-ahead and real-time prices) are highly correlated with burner-tip natural gas prices for EG customers. 
3.1.3.
Increases in gas transportation rates will increase electric market prices.
3.1.4.
Some electric generators that do not burn natural gas (for example, renewable QFs) are paid contractual prices that vary with burner-tip natural gas prices for EG customers, including SCG-SDG&E’s gas transportation rates for EG customers.
RESPONSE SCIP-WATSON-02-03:
3.1.1 – 3.1.4 – SoCalGas and SDG&E object to these questions because they would require SoCalGas/SDG&E to research factual information about electric generators, electric generation, and electric market prices that is outside the scope of this proceeding, and is equally available to SCIP-Watson.  SoCalGas and SDG&E also object to these questions to the extent that they would require SoCalGas/SDG&E to conduct studies that do not currently exist.
Without waiving these objections, and subject thereto, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows:  Please see the most recent California Gas Report at the following link: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/cgr.shtml. 
QUESTION SCIP-WATSON-02-04:
This question follows-up Q3 of SCIP-Watson’s First Data Request to SCG-SDG&E in
R. 11-02-019.  The response to this request provided information on SCG-SDG&E’s historical spending, both capital and expenses, for gas transmission pipeline safety.  SCIP would like to convert these past expenditures into comparable current dollars.
4.1.
Please provide the inflation index or indices that SCG-SDG&E uses to escalate its operating expenses and capital expenditures for gas transmission costs.  
4.2.
If SCG-SDG&E uses this index or indices in its testimony in this docket, please provide a reference to where that index or indices are used. 
4.3.
Please provide a historical record of the index or indices provided in response to part (a) of this question going back at least until 1997, and to 1990 if possible.
4.4.
Please provide any forecast that SCG-SDG&E possesses for future years of the index or indices provided in response to part (a) of this question.
RESPONSE SCIP-WATSON-02-04
4.1 -SoCalGas and SDG&E use the IHS Global Insight’s Utility Cost Forecast indices to escalate gas transmission costs.  Specifically, SoCalGas and SDG&E use:
  JGTOTALMS – Non-Labor O&M: Total Gas Non-Labor O&M, U.S.
  CEU4422000008 – Labor O&M: Utility Service Workers' Wages, U.S.
  JUGPT@PCF – Capital-Related: Gas Transmission Plant, Pacific Region
4.2- As described in chapter X.A of our Testimony in support of our proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan, SoCalGas and SDG&E used the IHS Global Insight’s 1st Quarter 2011 Utility Cost Forecast’s indices listed in Response 4.1 to escalate costs into nominal dollars.  These forecasts can be found in the workpapers for Chapter X, on page WP-X-1-9.
4.3 and 4.4 - Below is a table showing historical, through year 2010, and forecasted year-over-year percentage changes, as well as 2011 base factors, for the transmission escalation indices used in the PSEP filing.  
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1990 -2.25% 3.79% 4.40% 0.5268 0.5224 0.5451

1991 -0.35% 3.49% 3.87% 0.5249 0.5406 0.5662

1992 -0.18% 2.77% 2.56% 0.5240 0.5556 0.5807

1993 1.51% 4.60% 2.51% 0.5319 0.5812 0.5953

1994 1.92% 3.96% 2.69% 0.5422 0.6042 0.6113

1995 3.00% 2.82% 3.39% 0.5585 0.6212 0.6320

1996 4.67% 3.07% 2.43% 0.5845 0.6403 0.6474

1997 2.23% 4.11% 2.27% 0.5975 0.6666 0.6621

1998 1.32% 4.30% 1.77% 0.6055 0.6953 0.6739

1999 0.85% 2.55% 2.20% 0.6106 0.7130 0.6886

2000 0.91% 3.29% 3.57% 0.6162 0.7365 0.7132

2001 0.83% 3.64% 2.79% 0.6213 0.7633 0.7331

2002 1.72% 1.60% 1.97% 0.6320 0.7755 0.7475

2003 1.33% 3.38% 3.12% 0.6404 0.8017 0.7708

2004 15.77% 3.40% 3.75% 0.7413 0.8290 0.7997

2005 10.67% 4.24% 4.50% 0.8205 0.8641 0.8357

2006 4.14% 2.64% 3.82% 0.8544 0.8870 0.8676

2007 4.64% 1.70% 3.48% 0.8941 0.9020 0.8978

2008 9.49% 3.48% 5.11% 0.9790 0.9334 0.9437

2009 -2.49% 2.23% -0.37% 0.9546 0.9542 0.9402

2010 0.59% 1.89% 2.59% 0.9602 0.9723 0.9646

2011 1.48% 1.82% 3.01% 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000

2012 -0.08% 2.61% 2.63% 0.9992 1.0261 1.0263

2013 1.80% 2.27% 2.68% 1.0171 1.0494 1.0538

2014 3.81% 2.38% 2.61% 1.0559 1.0744 1.0813

2015 3.85% 2.55% 2.92% 1.0966 1.1018 1.1129

2016 2.62% 2.72% 2.58% 1.1253 1.1317 1.1416

2017 2.24% 2.64% 2.41% 1.1506 1.1616 1.1691

2018 2.85% 2.51% 2.40% 1.1833 1.1908 1.1972

2019 2.59% 2.44% 2.35% 1.2140 1.2198 1.2253

2020 2.90% 2.38% 2.29% 1.2492 1.2489 1.2534

2021 3.04% 2.41% 2.33% 1.2872 1.2789 1.2826

Factor (2011 Base) % Change



QUESTION SCIP-WATSON-02-05:
This question also follows-up Q3 of SCIP-Watson’s First Data Request to SCG-SDG&E in R. 11-02-019.  The response to this request provided information on SCG-SDG&E’s historical spending, both capital and expenses, for gas transmission pipeline safety.  In SCG-SDG&E’s response to data request DRA-PZS-02 (Response PZS2-1), SCG-SDG&E provided 2005-2010 historical capital spending for gas transmission pipeline safety.  Please provide SCG-SDG&E’s total capital spending for its gas systems during the same years, including the safety-related capital spending.
RESPONSE SCIP-WATSON-02-05:
The tables below provide a consistent view of both Transmission Pipeline Integrity Management program costs (as shown in response to DRA-PZS-2, Q1) and the overall gas system capital spending.  The capital dollars as shown in Table 1 are a subset of the data provided in Table 2. 
Table 1

SoCalGas and SDG&E

Expenditures for Transmission Integrity Program

Thousands Nominal dollars
(Capital Shown Fully Loaded, O&M Direct Excluding V&S Component)

	
	2005
	2006
	
2007
	2008
	2009
	2010

	SCG O&M
	5,205
	10,961
	13,150
	11,777
	14,295
	22,583

	SCG Capital
	35,560
	37,229
	42,898
	30,207
	42,794
	66,554

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SDGE O&M
	499
	941
	2,085
	2,262
	736
	1,076

	SDGE Capital
	
	
	343
	789
	-1
	1,843


Table 2

Gas System Functional Reporting

Fully Loaded Capital Expenditures

Representing Non-Collectible Work  1/

(Nominal Dollars) 2/

[image: image2.emf]Year Transmission Distribution Transmission Distribution Storage

2005

5,153,658             23,714,407         

82,042,487          220,518,974         21,493,254        

2006

4,043,661             28,801,536         

67,092,734          263,466,028         37,714,947        

2007

3,081,826             27,897,047         

83,336,684          251,409,448         34,136,396        

2008

3,530,388             19,587,350         

62,388,073          218,625,764         54,805,615        

2009

4,258,519             27,164,813         

100,547,799        217,184,184         46,105,259        

2010

5,343,447             30,092,859         

99,521,025          220,725,517         71,760,087        

2011

18,160,371           35,533,963         

130,882,344        242,989,193         74,906,976        

SDG&E SoCal Gas


1/ Gas Transmission includes costs reported for New Business pipeline installations, pipeline replacements, freeway and franchise relocations, cathodic protection installation, compressor station, measurement and regulation capital work elements, and auxiliary equipment and capital tools. Gas Storage includes costs reported for well work, pipeline replacements at the storage facilities, compressor work at facilities, and purification equipment. Gas Distribution includes costs reported for New Business pipeline installations, main and service pipeline replacements, pressure betterment requirements, freeway and franchise relocations, cathodic protection installation, measurement and regulation station capital work elements, other various pipeline replacement work, and meters, telemetry, equipment and capital tools
2/ Recorded expenditures include costs authorized in the General Rate Case as well as costs authorized in other regulatory proceedings (e.g Aliso Compressor Application).   

 QUESTION SCIP-WATSON-02-06:
Chapter IX of the SCG-SDG&E pipeline safety testimony provide SCG-SDG&E’s estimates of capital expenses for its PSEP over the 2012-2021 period (both Phases 1A and 1B).  Please provide SCG-SDG&E’s current total capital budget forecast for its gas systems during the same years (2012-2021), including this safety-related capital spending.

RESPONSE SCIP-WATSON-02-06:
The following table provides the most recent forecast of future gas capital spending for each SCG and SDG&E covering the years 2012 – 2016.  The utilities do not have any forecasts for capital expenditures past this period.  

Projected Spending

Gas Functional Capital
Including Special Projects Capital 1/
(Fully Loaded, Millions, Nominal Dollars)
[image: image3.emf]2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Total

Gas Transmission 42          20          21          21          22          125       

Gas Distribution 39          51          53          54          56          252       

PSEP -         33          74          75          77          260       

81          104        147        150        154        637       

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Total

Gas Transmission 134        137        137        137        137        680       

Gas Distribution 243        248        248        248        248        1,234   

Underground Storage 35          36          36          36          36          178       

UGS - Non GRC(Aliso, Honor 

Rancho, Montebello, Native Gas)

41          49          115        61          19          285       

PSEP -         183        400        405        416        1,404   

453        652        935        886        855        3,781   



SDG&E

SCG


1/ “Special Projects Capital” includes funding from Applications outside the General Rate Case proceeding (e.g. Aliso Compressor project and PSEP application)
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